jurisdiction of the Supreme Court and, besides, a separate complaint was 
already filed before the Supreme Court against Judge Escatron. 

36 Id. at 109-110. 
37 Id. at 109. 

39. In the complaint filed before the Supreme Court against Judge Escatron, 
the complainants alleged that it was rumored that Sixteen Million Pesos 
(P16,000,000.00) was given to officials to ensure the success of the 
demolition[. ]38 

As Judge Escatron was not a party in Amante, there was no need to 
make any statement regarding the administrative case, much less state that a 
member of the Judiciary is facing a bribery charge.